
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Friday, 14 June 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors A Little (Chairman), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Ball, 
Banevicius, Grange, Greatorex, Matthews, Spruce, Tapper, Warfield, White and 
S Wilcox

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 10

5. Terms of Reference 11 - 14

6. Fit for the Future: Fundamental Review of the Revenues and 
Benefits Service 

15 - 56

7. New Strategic Plan Process & Timeline 57 - 62



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

29 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Evans, Greatorex, Powell, Rayner and Tittley.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Smith and White

26 THANKS TO OUTGOING COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

As it was the last meeting of the municipal year and current Council, the Chairman wished to 
thank Members that would not be standing for re election for all their hard work and input to 
the Committee over the past council cycle.

Thanks were also given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairmen for their work over the past year.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were circulated and it was noted that regarding Capital 
projects, there was discussions around works to parks and housing as specific items.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed as a correct record.

29 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was reported and it was confirmed that briefing papers had been 
received and noted by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

30 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 2018-23 (MTFS) 

The Committee received a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 
period 2018-23.  It was reported that there was a statutory duty to set a balanced budget and 
to calculate the level of Council Tax for the district.  It was also reported that the Chief Finance 
Officer (Head of Finance & Procurement) had a duty to ensure all figures provided for 
estimating and financial planning were robust and stand up to Audit scrutiny.

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Finance & Procurement and he 
began by reporting to Members that the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2019/20 had been received and with the elements of the removal of the negative revenue 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



support grant, additional New Homes Bonus, the successful application for a Business Rates 
pilot and additional grants, the budget would be balanced for 19/20 with a small transfer to 
General Reserves.  It was reported that in terms of risk and uncertainty, both 18/19 and 19/20 
were assessed as low but 2020/21 to 2022/23 were assessed as high because the 
Government was undertaking in 2020/21 major reviews of income streams related to Business 
Rates, Fair Funding and New Homes Bonus. 

The Budget consultation was discussed and it was reported that there had been 340 
responses received which was over double the amount from the 2017 consultation.  It was 
reported that there was a legal duty to consult annually on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Officers were still considering the most appropriate means to engage 
with Council Taxpayers.  The Committee felt that it was a high level of response for a 
consultation and it was asked what value had been put on the responses received.  It was 
reported that the percentage response rate for the district was 0.75% of the number of Council 
taxpayers and although taken into account, the consultation findings were not the only strand 
of evidence used when formulating the MTFS.  The Committee felt that although the response 
rate was deemed low, it was high for a local level consultation and showed consistent themes 
when considered against other consultations

Post 2020 scenarios were given regarding Business Rates and New Homes Bonus and it was 
noted that NHB had been gradually removed from the base budget to be prepared for the risk 
of its reform or it ceasing.  It was also reported that it had been assumed in financial modelling 
projections that Council Tax would be increased by the maximum amount allowable without a 
referendum each year.

The Capital Strategy was reported and it was noted that capital expenditure had slipped due 
because more time was needed to launch the Property Investment Strategy and, in particular 
to ensure there was sufficient capacity, appropriate expertise and firm governance 
arrangements being established.  It was then reported that there could be an opportunity to 
borrow some of the required funds internally.  It was reported that this would be a lower cost 
option, reduce investment risk because there would be lower investment levels and would 
allow in the event of ‘windfall’ income early repayment without penalties.  It was noted that a 
second opinion for this option would be sought from the Treasury Management Advisors 
Arlingclose.  The Committee were in agreement with this idea and wished to limit the exposure 
to external borrowing and the associated risks.  There was some concern regarding 
proceeding with strategy in the current climate and it was reported that there had been and 
continued research undertaken to monitor property prices and due diligence would be carried 
out.  It was also reported that different sectors would be considered and this diversity in the 
portfolio would be used to manage risk.

Continuing the discussion regarding the Capital Strategy, it was raised that there was still an 
inequity across the district.  It was reported that a meeting with Burntwood members and the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council had taken place however there did not seem to be 
no evidence of extra investment in Burntwood from the Council.  Some frustration was 
expressed that there would still be funding for the Garrick Theatre and for enabling works at 
the Birmingham Road Site (BRS).  It was reported that projects for the Burntwood area would 
be forthcoming in the future.

BRS was considered further and it was reported that funding for the enabling works would be 
funded from the earmarked reserve that were still in place following the decision not to fund 
the Friarsgate Scheme.  These reserves had been put in place to cover any short term 
revenue implications during construction such as loss of car parking and therefore because 
this risk no longer existed they were available to fund these works.  When asked, it was 
confirmed that no long term budgets had been allocated to the project as it was unknown what 
the scheme could look like or how it would be delivered until the masterplanning stage had 
been completed however this would be updated as soon as practicable.  

Page 4



The Committee thanked the Finance and Procurement Team for all their hard work and 
believed that it was a difficult environment for Officers to plan in with all the uncertainties.

RESOLVED:   1) That the 2019/20 Revenue Budget, including the Amount to be met from 
Government Grants and Local Taxpayers of £11,371,400 and proposed 
level of Council Tax (the District element) for 2019/20 of £175.07 (an 
increase of £5.8 or 2.99%) for Band D equivalent property be noted;

2) That the MTFS 2018-23 Revenue Budgets be noted;

3) That the MTFS 2018-23 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme be 
noted;

4) That the requirements and duties that the Local Government Act 2003 
places on the Authority on how it sets and monitors its Budgets, 
including the Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the 
Budget and adequacy of Reserves be noted.

31 COMMUNICATIONS ACTIVITY REPORT 

Members received a report on information requested by the Committee regarding the council’s 
communication activity.  It was reported that there was a small team doing both internal and 
external communications.  It was reported that this included the website which was the only 
borough or district council in the area to receive 4 stars by Better Connected and had done for 
the past three years.  It was then reported that the corporate print contract was reducing year 
on year and many aspects would soon be going paperless including Committee papers.  It 
was noted that all current printing contracts were subject to a Fit for the Future review.

It was noted that communication routes had been explored and discussed with a focus group 
and this feedback gave no clear preferences for any specific channels as it was felt a broad 
range of communications would reach different groups. 
The makeup of participants was varied for this qualitative research, reflecting the wide 
customer demographic that the council has.  It was noted that the focus group gave more a 
qualitative source of feedback than with a full consultation exercise.  It was discussed how 
best to reach the rural areas especially the older generations in these areas 
[...]
.

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2020 v1
 

1

1

Item
24

Jun
2019

12
Sept
2019

21
Nov
2019

28
Jan
2020

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Policy Development

Terms of Reference  To remind the Committee of the terms of reference and suggest any 
amendments CLL

Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-
2024 



Report to include
 The 2019/20 Revenue Budget such as spend by type, external income by 

type, spend by Cabinet Member and spend by Strategic Priority to provide 
context.

 The projected Revenue Funding Gaps and the reasons for their existence.
 The draft Capital Programme and its relationship to the Revenue Budget.

AT RS

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (Revenue and 
Capital) 2019-22

 Scrutinise the Council’s resource plans in relation to the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan priorities NT/AT RS

Strategic Plan 
preparation 



To outline the programme for developing the next Strategic Plan and to seek 
Committee’s involvement in its preparation. CT/EB DP/AS

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2020 v1
 

2

2

Item
24

Jun
2019

12
Sept
2019

21
Nov
2019

28
Jan
2020

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Revenues and Benefits 
Review



To receive and scrutinise the report following the Revenues and Benefits fit for 
the future review PL AS

Housing company; its 
role in economic 
development and 
providing affordable 
housing

Suggested at the O&S Coordinating Group 

Investment strategy To review the council’s treasury management strategy and risks AT RS

Briefing Papers

P
age 8



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2020 v1
 

3

3

Item
24

Jun
2019

12
Sept
2019

21
Nov
2019

28
Jan
2020

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Money Matters 2018/98:
Review of Financial 
Performance against the  
Financial Strategy - 
April to November 2018

 Scrutinise financ
[...]
ntal Review of the 
Revenues and Benefits Service
Cllr Andy Smith, Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Innovation 
Date: 24 June 2019
Contact Officer: Neil Turner, Director of Transformation & Resources

Pat Leybourne, Head of Customer Services, Revenues and 
Benefits 

Tel Number: 01543 308761/308921
Email: neil.turner@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

pat.leybourne@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? NO 
Local Ward 
Members

None – not geographically specific

Strategic (O&S) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Fit for the Future is the council’s transformation programme. The programme is comprehensive, corporate and 

cross-departmental with the following objectives:  
 
 to embed a culture of change and continuous improvement within the organisation so that it is better 

placed to play its future role
 To support the delivery of the outcomes described within the Strategic Plan 2016-20 and prepare for the 

2020-2024 Strategic Plan
 To improve the customer experience of dealing with the Council whether that be digitally or through more 

traditional contact routes
 To move the Council towards becoming a more self-sufficient and sustainable organisation
 To nurture and support the Council’s ambition to be more commercial in everything that it does.

1.2 The programme is based upon three separate pillars including the ambition for the council to deliver services 
that are cost effective, valued by the customer, digital by default and contribute to the delivery of the Strategic 
Plan. 

1.3 The programme comprises a series of fast and fundamental reviews. A fundamental review is an in-depth 
assessment of a specific service with the prospect of more radical recommendations to lead to reduced costs of 
operation and / or to improve the customer experience. 

1.4 A fundamental review asks why we do what we do, what customers we have and what they need, assesses the 
options for delivery and recommends actions to improve and to ensure that we are fit for the future. 
Fundamental reviews are usually supported by external advice from consultants who provide expertise, insight 
and capacity that is not available internally. 

1.5 There are two fundamental reviews currently in progress – of the waste service and of the revenues and 
benefits service. 

1.6 This report is about the progress being made with regards to the revenues and benefits service. 

1.7 The council has commissioned the consultants, Caja, to support this review and it is anticipated that 
representatives of Caja will be attending the meeting to present their initial findings and to seek the views of the 
Committee so as to be able to inform the final recommendations. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:neil.turner@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:pat.leybourne@lichfielddc.gov.uk


  

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the committee provides its views as to the initial progress and emerging findings of the 

review. 

3. Background

The Revenues and Benefits Service

3.1 The revenues and benefits service is a statutory service. It is responsible for collecting some of the income 
(revenues) that is due to the council like council tax, business rates and other corporate debts, and for 
administering benefits including housing benefit, discretionary housing support and council tax support. 

3.2 There are three separate teams that undertake this work – a team of 6 specialist advisors who are part of the 
Connects team (the council’s customer services), a team of 9 looking after revenue collection and recovery; and 
a team of 7 to help administer benefits. 

3.3 The teams issue council tax bills to 45,500 properties, rates bills to 3,000 businesses, BID bills to 560 city based 
organisations, and support around 8,500 customers’ benefits claims. 

 
3.4 The council has consistently achieved the highest council tax collection rate of all the authorities in Staffordshire 

at an average of 98.8% of council tax due in-year, each year, over the last four years.  Collection of b
[...]
ervers.  

3.15 However, other councils use different delivery models. Some, like us, run their own service in-house, others run 
their own service in-house but commission additional private sector support for management advice or to help 
at busier times, and others have outsourced the entire service to external organisations. Others are working 
more closely with each other to reduce costs and improve resilience. 

Page 17



  

3.16 The review will help us determine which model is best for us and to provide us with a costed plan to adopt that 
model. 

3.17 It is anticipated that the meeting will be joined by Caroline Brown and Jason Walton of Caja who will present 
their findings and their emerging thoughts for the Committee to consider. 

3.18 Whilst we had hoped that Committee would have received the final report from Caja this is not yet possible 
because we still need to undertake some additional work to understand some of the benchmarking data and 
because we are waiting for some information from potential suppliers. This delay is not the fault of Caja but is 
because we have posed additional questions the more we have reviewed the subject. 

3.19 If the draft report is available it will be circulated in advance to the Committee.  

3.20 However, it has been agreed with the Cabinet Member that any final report and recommendations will not now 
be considered in July so that the views of the Committee can better influence the recommendations and to 
allow more time for emerging information and data to be interpreted. 

Alternative 
options The review is about assessing the alternative delivery models.  

Financial 
implications

There are no financial implications arising specifically from this report. 
The cost of the review including fees and benchmarking costs is approximately £18,000. 

Any financial implications made in adopting the preferred delivery model will be described in the 
final report.  

Consultation The review has included consultation with
[...]
ng companies; the 
implementation and exploitation digital opportunities. 

Page 24



 
 

5 
 

 
14. The Fit for the Future programme will comprise a series of Fast Reviews and Fundamental Reviews. Fast 

Reviews are assessing our working practices and making recommendations as to how work processes 
can be streamlined, digitised and made more efficient with a view to reducing costs and improving the 
customer experience. 
 

15. Fundamental Reviews of specific services are intended to be more in-depth with the prospect of more 
radical recommendations for action. Fundamental Reviews will be led by the relevant Director / Head of 
Service, with support provided by consultants, and will ask why we do what we do, what customers we 
have and what they need, assess the options for delivery and recommend actions to improve, in order to 
reduce costs and to increase income. 

 
16. This brief seeks proposals from suitably skilled and experienced consultants for a Fundamental Review of 

the council’s Revenues and Benefits Service.   
 

Revenues & Benefits 

Background to the service 
  

17. The service supports the strategic plan in the following ways: 
 

 Vibrant and prosperous economy - We collect business rates and ensure that any reductions to the 
rates, by way of reliefs and exemptions are applied. We support the Lichfield Business Improvement 
District (BID) by collecting their income 

 Clean, green and welcoming places to live - We provide housing benefit and council tax support to 
citizens who are on a low income to support them living in their homes 

 A council that is fit for the future - Our customer service team, Lichfield Connects, supports all the 
services across the Council providing telephony, customer relationship management systems and 
face-to-face services. Our Revenues team ensure that all debts to the Council are subject to our 
recovery processes, including the prompt billing and collection of council tax and business rates 

 
18. Howeve
[...]
resources will be 
required to facilitate and this will 
affect the throughput of the work. 

Financial 
Reputational 

Head of Service 4 2 8 Business continuity and 
employ-ment of 
additional resources. 

 
 

 P
age 52



 
 

33 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Head of Customer Services, Revenues and Benefit 1 FTE

Customer Services 
Manager

1 FTE

Customer Services 
CRM Administator

1 FTE

Senior Customer Service 
Advisors

1 FTE

Customer Service 
Advisors

4.7 FTE

Specialist Customer 
Service Advisors

5.8 FTE

Post Room/Reception 
Officers

2 FTE

Income Manager

1 FTE

Senior Revenues 
Officer

1 FTE

Billing team

3 FTE

Recovery team

4 FTE

Assessment 
Manager

1 FTE

Assessment officers

4 FTE

Senior Assessment 
Officer

1 FTE

Systems and 
Development 
Officer 0.8 FTE

P
age 53



 
 

34 | P a g e  
 

Appendix E 

 

P
age 54



 
 

35 | P a g e  
 

 

 

P
age 55



 
 

36 | P a g e  
 

Appendix F 

 
 

Page 56



NEW STRATEGIC PLAN PROCESS & TIMELINE
Cllr Doug Pullen, Leader of Lichfield District Council, and Cllr Andrew Smith, Cabinet Member 
for Customer Services and Innovation
Date: 24 June 2019
Contact Officer: Elizabeth Barton
Tel Number: 01543 308100
Email: elizabeth.barton@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? NO

Strategic 
Overview & 

Scrutiny

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The council’s current strategic plan period ends in April 2020. 

1.2 A new strategic plan for 2020 – 2024, that sets out what the council wants to achieve over the next 
four year period and why, needs to be created in advance of the end of the current plan period, and 
considered in line with the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) to ensure its viability and 
deliverability. 

1.3 This report outlines the suggested timeframe and process for the compilation of the council’s new 
strategic plan. Once approved, the strategic plan will then be translated into a series of key actions by 
council officers through a revised delivery plan from April 2020.

1.4 This report does not set out any recommendations for content that should be included in the new plan. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 To endorse and facilitate the creation of a cross-party O&S Member Task Group to assist in the 

creation of the new plan (see 3.6), including nominating members.

2.2 To support the principle of a public consultation exercise on the new plan in October - December 2019 
(see 3.8).

2.3 To support the proposed timeline and process for the creation of the new strategic plan 2020 – 2024 
(see 3.9).

3. Background
3.1 The council’s strategic plan will need to be outcome focused in addressing the priorities for the council 

which are informed by a number of key elements:

 The aspirations of the council.
 The views of local residents.
 Existing commitments, such as the Local Plan and existing strategies that extend beyond the 

current plan period.
 The current and future financial situation of the council – the Medium Term Financial Strategy.
 Local statistics that highlight areas of concern/focus. 
 The views of partners. 
 The views of staff. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



3.2 To kick start the process of gathering the above information, resident workshops took place in autumn 
2018. Participants were asked to consider the current strategic plan, give their views on which 
priorities they feel should be carried forward into a new plan, and propose new projects and priorities 
for the new plan. 

3.3 Staff workshops, that adopted the same format as the resident workshops, also took place in winter 
2018. 

3.4 The council’s corporate indicators, (identified as the indicators/statistics that reflect the outcomes of 
the services/activities the council delivers), will be reported to Cabinet in July 2019, and will provide 
vital information to inform decisions in relation to the new plan.

3.5 District statistics published by the county council (in the form of a district profile) will also be used to 
provide a baseline to help shape decisions in relation to the plan.

3.6 It is proposed that a cross party O&S Member Task Group is created/overseen by the council’s 
Strategic O&S Committee, to lead the creation of the plan, in partnership with Cabinet. 

3.7 An officer working group will also be established to support the drafting of the new plan, in partnership 
with the council’s Leadership Team. The group will be chaired by the communications & policy team 
and will include key officers from each service area, including finance. 

3.8 It is proposed that a formal public consultation is carried out online between November and December 
2019. The format of the consultation will be developed by the O&S Member Task Group in partnership 
with Cabinet.

3.9 It is proposed the following timeline be adopted:

Date Meeting Notes
9 July 2019 Cabinet review process for creating new strategic plan. /
Early July (date 
TBC)

First meeting of O&S Member Task Group (with Cabinet 
members invited to attend) to scope out the process for 
creating the new plan in detail, consider various formats 
of plans, and set future meeting dates.

/

21 June 2019 Cabinet strategic plan workshop that follows the format of 
the resident/staff workshops.

15 July 2019, 
5.30pm – 7.30pm

16 July 2019, 2pm 
– 4pm 

Councillor strategic plan workshops, open to all 
councillors, which will follow the format of the 
resident/staff/Cabinet workshops.

August 2019 (date 
TBC)

Meetings of the O&S Member Task Group (with Cabinet 
members invited to attend) to consider reports from the 
workshops/data sets/start to refine priorities and agree 
consultation plan/approach.

22 October 2019
12 November 2019

First draft of new strategic plan taken to Strategic O&S (22 
October 2019) and Cabinet (12 November 2019).

First draft of 
Strategic Plan 
prepared. 

13 November – 13 
December 2019

Councillors, residents, staff, business community and 
partners consultation on the draft strategic plan 2020 – 
2024.

LDC news 
published 
November

W/c 16 December 
2019

Meetings of the O&S Member Task Group (with Cabinet 
members invited to attend) to review feedback from 
public consultation. 

January/February 
2020

Final draft of new strategic plan considered by Strategic 
O&S (28 January 2020) and Cabinet (11 February), with 
approval sought from Full Council (18 February 2020) 

Second draft of 
the Strategic 
Plan prepared.

Page 58



alongside the MTFS.

Page 59



Alternative options 1.   Adopt an alternative process and timeline.

Consultation 1. Residents and staff have been consulted on the new strategic plan.
2. Further consultation will take place with Cabinet, members, residents, partners 

and staff. 

Financial 
implications

1. There are no financial implications arising from the timeline/process of the 
creation of the strategic plan. 

2. Costs including consultation, design and print that will be associated with the 
production of the plan can be met from existing corporate services budgets. 

3. The strategic plan will be reviewed against the Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
as part of the drafting process, to ensure any financial implications are captured 
and addressed. 

Contribution to the 
delivery of the 
strategic plan

1. The process will support the delivery of the new Strategic Plan 2020 – 2024.

Crime & safety 
issues

1. There are no crime and safety issues arising from the production of the strategic 
plan. 

GDPR/privacy 
impact assessment

1. There are no GDPR/privacy issues arising from the production process of the 
strategic plan. 

Risk description How we manage it Severity of risk 
(Red, yellow or green)

A The timescale is relatively 
tight and resources to deliver 
the plan are limited. 

We are creating a dedicated officer working group with a project 
manager and project director. 

Green

B The process does not reflect 
the full spectrum of political 
views.

Cross party O&S working group and the councillor consultation will 
enable cross party views to be collected. 

Green

C The plan is not evidence led We are feeding a local evidence base into the process through 
corporate indicators the district profiles – see 3.4

Green

D The plan does not reflect 
local views

We are feeding local views from resident workshops into the 
process and conducting a public consultation. 

Green

E The plan is not financially 
deliverable 

We are working closely with the team developing the MTFS 
(officer working group) and the cabinet member responsible for 
finance (O&S Member Task Group)

Green

F The plan does not take 
account of existing 
plans/commitments

An overview of existing plans/commitments will be shared with 
the working groups (Members and officers) to enable them to 
consider existing commitments. Existing commitments are already 
reflected in the MTFS.

Green

Equality, diversity 
and human rights 
implications

1. There are no equality, diversity or human rights implications arising from the 
production of the strategic plan. 

2. An equality/community impact assessment of the new strategic plan will be 
carried out as part of the drafting process to ensure any issues are identified and 
addressed/mitigated. 

Page 60



Relevant web links
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/strategicplan 

Page 61

http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/strategicplan


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Fit for the Future: Fundamental Review of the Revenues and Benefits Service
	Lichfield DC Fundamental Service Review - Consultants Brief - Revs  Bens final
	The Client
	Main Contacts
	Deadline for receipt of proposals
	Introduction
	An introduction to Lichfield District
	Lichfield District Council
	The Fit for the Future Programme
	Revenues & Benefits
	Background to the service
	The Project
	Project Requirements
	Budget
	Personnel
	Reporting Arrangements
	Project Milestones and Timeframe
	Submitting Proposals
	Evaluation Criteria
	Scoring
	Tender Timetable
	Appendices
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Customer Services, Revenues and Benefits
	Service plan 2018-19
	Our service
	Our customers
	Our action plan 2018/19
	Corporate KPIs
	KPIs and performance measures
	Our finances

	Appendix E


	7 New Strategic Plan Process & Timeline





Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

24 JUNE 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors A Little (Chairman), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Ball, 
Banevicius, Grange, Greatorex, Matthews, Spruce, Warfield and S Wilcox.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  Eadie, Pullen, Smith and 
Strachan attended the meeting).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Tapper and White.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were circulated.  Subject to the addition of the 
attendance of Cabinet Members, they were signed as a correct record.

4 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was circulated.  It was asked whether a date had been set for the 
investment strategy (treasury management) report and it was noted that it would be set when 
more information on its contents were known.  It was noted that item to consider progress of 
the Investment Strategy could also be included.  It was agreed to add an item on local 
procurement to the work programme.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be updated as agreed.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference for Overview & Scrutiny Committees were noted.

6 FIT FOR THE FUTURE: FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE 

The Committee received a report on the Fit for the Future Fundamental Review of the 
Revenues and Benefits Service.  It was reported that the review was still ongoing, and the 
Committee would be kept informed of progress.  

The details of the service was then reported by the Cabinet Member and it was noted that it 
was a statutory requirement to provide the service however how it was delivered was for the 
Council to determine.



The Committee were introduced to the consultants, Caja, who had been appointed to carry out 
the review.  It was reported that they were investigating different models of service delivery 
ranging from in-house to a complete outsource.

Caja then gave a presentation to the Committee on their work and findings so far.  The 
Committee were then asked to give views on areas that would be helpful in informing the 
review.

Discussions included

 Delivery of the service

 That the cost of improvement need to be considered against return

 Benefit take up.  

 How other Local Authorities, locally and nationally, had been chosen to benchmark 
with and what information was being used to compare.

 The models used to devise a number of options.

 Speed of implementation for each of the delivery options as well as the longevity and 
maximum estimated savings. 

 The level of indirect costs, notably central recharges.

Caja were thanked for their presentation.

RESOLVED: That the views of the Committee be recorded and progress be reported back.

7 NEW STRATEGIC PLAN PROCESS & TIMELINE 

The Committee received a report on the process and suggested timeframe for the compilation 
of the council’s new Strategic Plan for 2020-2024.

It was reported that a Task Group would be set up comprising of Councillors Baker, Grange, 
Leytham, Norman along with written representations from Councillor Ray and chaired by 
Councillor Checkland.  It was noted that this task group would lead in the creation of the plan 
in partnership with the Cabinet.  It was requested that these Members read the current 
Strategic Plan to familiarise themselves with the format and type of contents.

It was reported that the final draft would be considered by the Committee in January 2020 
before approval was sought from Cabinet and Council.

The Committee were satisfied with the proposed timeline for the process.

RESOLVED: (1) That the creation of a cross-party O&S Task Group be endorsed to 
assist in the creation of the new Strategic Plan;

(2) That the principle of a public consultation exercise on the new plan in 
November-December 2019 be supported; and

(3) That the proposed timeline and process for the creation of the new 
Strategic Plan 2020-2024 be supported.



(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


